
Introduced by Presiding Officer Lindsay Laid on Table 9/16/2010

MOTION NO. 22 – 2010, PROCEDURAL RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING FUNDING FOR COMMUNITY SUPPORT
INITIATIVES (PHASE VII)

WHEREAS, funds are included in the 2010 Operating Budget (001-LEG-1012-
4981) to supplement county services via non-profit organizations; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 1054-2007, this Legislature is
administering these “Community Support Initiatives”; now, therefore be it

1st RESOLVED, that the Presiding Officer is hereby authorized to enter into
agreements with the following contract agencies for the amounts indicated:

AGENCY SPONSOR AMOUNT
A Mothers Kiss, Inc. Cilmi $1,000
Adelante of Suffolk County Montano $2,000
AM VETS Post #48 Kennedy $1,500
American Red Cross Suffolk County
Chapter Montano $1,000
American Red Cross-Shelter Island
Chapter Romaine $1,000
Bellport Youth Football Browning $1,000
Brentwood Public Library Montano $2,000
Central Islip Historical Preservation
Society Montano $1,000
Christ the King Parish Outreach Kennedy $2,000
Commack Youth League Kennedy $1,000
Communities that Care of Shelter
Island Inc. Romaine $2,000
Deer Park Lions Club D'Amaro $1,500
EJ Autism Foundation Cilmi $1,000
Environmental Center of
Setauket/Smithtown Sweetbriar Nature
Center Kennedy $2,000
Family Service League, Inc. Montano $1,000
Friends of the Edgewood-Oak Brush
Plains Preserve, Inc. Stern $1,000
Girl Scouts of Suffolk County, Inc. Kennedy $1,000
Half Hollow Hills PTA Council Stern $3,000
Half Hollow Hills Youth Football League,
Inc. Stern $1,000
Holbrook Chamber of Commerce Lindsay $1,000
Holbrook Fire District Lindsay $3,700
Huntington Breast Cancer Action
Coalition D'Amaro $1,000
Huntington Community First Aid Squad Cooper $1,000
Islip Children's Endowment Fund Cilmi $3,000
Islip Rotary Supporters, Inc. Cilmi $1,000



2

Lamb's Chapel Christian Outreach
Ministries, Inc. Romaine $1,000
Long Island Council on Alcoholism and
Drug Dependence, Inc. Browning $1,000
Lupus Alliance of America, LI/Queens
Affiliate Lindsay $500
Marine Corps League, Inc. D'Amaro $1,000
Mt. Sinai Civic Assoc., Inc. Losquadro $1,000
Nassau/Suffolk Law Services Comm., Inc. Montano $2,000
National Assoc. Puerto Rican Hispanic
Social Workers Montano $2,000
Nesconset Athletic League Kennedy $3,000
New England Village Homeowners
Association Lindsay $3,000
Parish of the Holy Cross Kennedy $2,500
Parkland Civic Association Lindsay $1,000
Patchogue Medford Youth Soccer League Eddington $4,000
Peconic Landing at Southold, Inc. Romaine $1,000
Perlman Music Program Romaine $1,000
Riverhead Lacrosse Club, Inc. Romaine $1,000
Sachem Teen Center Kennedy $1,500
SeniorNet at Family Service League, L.I.
Computer Learning Center Cooper $1,000
Sgt. John J. Keryer VFW Post 7223 Gregory $1,000
Shelter Island Public Library Society Romaine $1,000
Shinnecock Senior Nutrition Program Schneiderman $1,000
Smithtown American Legion Post 833 Kennedy $1,500
Smithtown American Legion Post 833 Nowick $2,000
South Country Community Conference Browning $1,000
South Shore Soccer Club Horsley $1,500
Southold Historical Society Romaine $1,000
St. Elizabeth Roman Catholic Church D’Amaro $2,000
St. Hugh of Lincoln Outreach D'Amaro $2,000
St. Patrick Parish Outreach Kennedy $2,000
Sts. Philip and James R.C. Church Nowick $2,000
Suffolk County Bar Pro Bono Foundation Stern $5,000
Suffolk County Historical Society Romaine $1,700
Suffolk County Society for the Prevention
of Cruelty to Animals Cooper $1,000
The United Methodist Church (Smithtown
Parkinson Therapy Center) Kennedy $1,000
Theatre Three Productions, Inc. Viloria-Fisher $2,000
Thee Gather Inn, Ronkonkoma Kennedy $1,000
Tri-Community Youth Agency Cooper $1,000
VFW Post 10870 Kennedy $1,500
West Islip Symphony Orchestra, Inc. Barraga $2,500
William F. Taylor Veterans Association,
Inc. Kennedy $1,500



3

William Merritt Hallock Post 155 American
Legion Kennedy $1,500
William Floyd Community Summit
Beautification Committee Browning $1,500

and be it further

2nd RESOLVED, that Procedural Motion 20-2010 is hereby amended to reduce
funding for the North Babylon Youth League from $2,000 and to $1,500; and be it further

3rd RESOLVED, that notwithstanding the $1,000 minimum threshold for Community
Support Initiatives set forth in Procedural Motion No. 3-2007, the Presiding Officer sponsors and
is authorized to enter into an agreement with Lupus Alliance of America, LI/Queens Affiliate for
an amount of $500.00; and be it further

4th RESOLVED, that funding for this purpose shall be expended from Fund 001-
LEG-1012-4981.

DATED: September 16, 2010

EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-15(A) OF THE SUFFOLK COUNTY
CHARTER


